

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20965 Version: 0 Name: Grandview Construction Services

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/31/2022 In control: Finance and Audit Committee

On agenda: 6/6/2022 Final action: 6/13/2022

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the City

of Grandview, Missouri, for construction services, at an actual cost to the County in the amount of

\$20,621.00.

Sponsors: Tony Miller

Indexes: CITY OF GRANDVIEW, CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT, COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 20965bu.pdf, 2. 20965adopted.pdf, 3. 20965 City of Grandview Longview Trail.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2022	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
6/13/2022	0	Finance and Audit Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
6/13/2022	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
6/7/2022	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
6/6/2022	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Grandview, Missouri, for construction services, at an actual cost to the County in the amount of \$20,621.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 20965, June 6, 2022** 

**INTRODUCED BY** Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the City of Grandview, Missouri, and the Jackson County Parks + Rec Department are working collaboratively on a project to replace two original culverts under Raytown Road and the Longview Trail that have failed and need replaced; and,

WHEREAS, the County is responsible for costs related to the design and construction of the trail

File #: 20965, Version: 0

portion of the project, including the placement of a new trail bridge, and the City of Grandview is responsible for costs related to the design and re-construction of Raytown Road; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Grandview, with support from the County, applied for and was awarded match -funding from the Missouri Department of Transportation in the amount of \$1,400,000.00 for construction of the project; and,

WHEREAS, the design cost for the trail bridge portion of the project, covered by the attached Cooperative Agreement, is \$20,621.00; and,

WHEREAS, upon execution of the attached Cooperative Agreement, the City will design and bid the project to determine final construction costs; and,

WHEREAS, the City and County may enter into an amendment to this Agreement to define the terms and conditions for the construction phase of the project; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1030.2, <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Directors of Finance and Purchasing and Parks + Rec recommend the execution of the attached Cooperative Agreement with the City of Grandview, Missouri, for construction services, as an acquisition from another government entity; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the attached Cooperative Agreement with the City of Grandview for construction services, at an actual cost to the County in the amount of \$20,621.00;

File #: 20965, Version: 0	
and,	
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director	or of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all
payments, including final payment, on the Agre	eement.
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effec Legislature.	tive immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Object Description Comments	Occupto Occupantari
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor
Certificate of Passage	
	ution, Resolution No. 20965 of June 6, 2022, was duly nty Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
Yeas <u>8</u>	Nays0
Abstaining <u>0</u>	Absent1
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 013 1608 58060

ACCOUNT TITLE: County Improvement Fund

Construction Services

Other Improvements

NOT TO EXCEED: \$20,621.00

File #: 20965, Version: 0					
Date	Chief Administrative Officer				